RESOLUTION No.11-160

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA APPROVING AN OUTDOOR EVENT PERMIT FOR MIAMI BETHANY COMMUNITY SERVICES TO HOST THE FEBRUARY FAMILY FAIR AT JC BERMUDEZ PARK ON SATURDAY, FEBRUARY 11, 2012 FROM 8:00 AM TO 10:00 PM; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Miami Bethany Community Services, ("Applicants") seeks approval from the City of Doral for an Outdoor Event Permit; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully recommends that Council approve the proposed Outdoor Event Permit for Miami Bethany Community Services to host the February Family Fair on Saturday, February 11, 2012 from 8:00 am to 10:00 pm at JC Bermudez Park located at 3000 NW 87th Avenue subject to the following conditions:

- All necessary rentals, clean-up and staff fees, pursuant to the fee schedule attached, must be furnished to the Parks and Recreation Department prior to the event.
- 2. Provide adequate safety measures as specified by the Police Department.
- 3. Obtain required building permits.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

- **Section 1.** The foregoing recitals are incorporated herein.
- **Section 2**. The City Council of the City of Doral, Florida hereby approves the outdoor event permit for Miami Bethany Community Services to host the February Family Fair event subject to the conditions listed in the above "whereas" clause.
 - **Section 3**. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Res.No. 11-160 Page 2 of 2

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilmember Cabrera who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Boria and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Yes

Mayor Bermudez

Vice Mayor DiPietro Yes

Councilmember Cabrera Yes

Councilmember Boria Yes

Councilmember Rodriguez Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 12 day of October 2011.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA 'CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE

SOLE USE OF THE CITY OF DORAL:

JIMMY MORALES, ESQ, CITY ATTORNEY